

MAHARASHTRA LEGISLATURE SECRETARIAT
Vidhan Bhavan, Mumbai, dated the 23rd December, 2021

NOTIFICATION

No.1/D-9/2021.—In pursuance of the provisions of sub-rule (3) of rule 225 of the Maharashtra Legislative Assembly Rules, the amendments to the said rules are hereby published :—

AMENDMENTS TO THE MAHARASHTRA LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY RULES

Rule 6

1. In rule 6 of the Maharashtra Legislative Assembly Rules (hereinafter referred to as "the said rules"),—

(1) In sub-rule (1), for words "for the holding of the election" the words "for electing the Speaker on the recommendation of the Chief Minister" shall be substituted.

(2) In sub-rule (2), for the words "for election" coming after the portion "At any time before noon on the day preceding the date so fixed, any member may nominate another member", the words "for electing the Speaker" shall be substituted.

(3) after clause (b) of sub-rule (2), the following proviso shall be inserted :—

"Provided that, a member shall not propose one's own name or second a motion proposing member's own name or propose or second more than one motion.";

(4) For sub-rule (3), the following sub-rule shall be substituted:—

"(3) (a) A member, in whose name a motion stands on the list of business, may move or withdraw the motion when called upon to do so and such statement shall be confined to that effect.

(b) The motions which have been moved and duly seconded shall be put one by one in the order in which they have been moved and decided if necessary, by division. If equal number of votes are casted during division, the Deputy Speaker, a person determined by Legislative Assembly or a person appointed under clause (1) of Article 180 of the Constitution of India, shall have the right to Casting Vote.

(c) If any motion is carried, the person presiding shall, without putting later motions, declare that the member, whose name is proposed in the motion which has been carried, has been elected as the 'Speaker'."

(5) Sub-rules (5), (6) and (7) shall be deleted.

2. In rule 7 of the said rules,—

(1) For the words "election" the words "selection" shall be substituted.

(2) For the words "for the holding of the election" the words "for the selection" shall be substituted.

(3) For the words "such election" the words "such selection" shall be substituted.

RAJENDRA BHAGWAT,
Principal Secretary,
Maharashtra Legislative Assembly.